
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 8 December 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email memberservices@local.gov.uk with your name 
and a recent photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House 
reception desk on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also opera
[...]
ugh Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve (Deputy Chair) Cambridgeshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance 2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 14/9/16 19/10/16 

Councillors    

Conservative    

Lord Porter of Spalding Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge No No Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Via video 

Baroness Couttie of 
Downe 

No Yes No 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes No Yes 

    

Labour    

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Yes Yes Yes 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes No 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Western CBE No No No 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes No 

    

Independent    

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes No 

Peter Reeve Yes Yes Yes 

    

Liberal Democrat    

Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE 

Yes Yes Yes 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 
MBE 

Yes Yes Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
Thursday 8 December 2016 
11.00 am 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 Item Page 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Autumn Statement 2016 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Local Government Finance Settlement - Oral Update  

 At the time of dispatch, the Local Government Finance Settlement has 
not been published. An oral update will be provided at the meeting. 

 

 PART 1: LGA BUSINESS  Page 

4.   Communications Report: April - September 2016 
 

7 - 46 

5.   Management Accounts Report: Period 6 September 2016 
 

47 - 58 

6.   Six Month Performance Monitoring Report: April - September 2016 
 

59 - 80 

7.   LGA Outside Body Appointments 
 

81 - 100 

8.   Chief Executive's report 
 

101 - 114 

9.   LGA Executive Agenda 
 

115 - 116 

10.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

117 - 122 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

11.   Note of the last meeting 
 

123 - 130 

12.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

131 - 134 

13.   Update on the Fair Funding Review 
 

135 - 142 

14.   LGA Brexit Update 
 

143 - 166 

15.   Internal Lending and Borrowing Update 
 

167 - 174 

16.   Local Government House Refurbishment 175 - 189 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday 18 January 2017, 2.00 pm, Rooms A&B, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 





                  
 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016  

  

 

Autumn Statement 2016 

Purpose of report 

 

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

This report highlights the announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement with implications for 

local government. The full on-the-day briefing is available online. 

  

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board note the content of the report. 

 

Action 

 

LGA Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 
Contact officer:   Sarah Pickup  

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 0207 664 3141 

E-mail: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3
mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


                  
 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016  

  

 

A
[...]
ad with the planned £600 

million cut to the Education Services Grant, despite deciding not to go ahead with the 
Education for All Bill which would have removed councils' school improvement 
duties. Councils will now have duties with no funding to pay for them. 

 
5. Government department spending control totals remain unchanged. We expect further 

information on spending priorities in departmental announcements. It is clear that 
additional funding is needed to address the aforementioned funding pressures and we 
would welcome publication of the Local Government Finance Settlement as soon as 
possible.  
 

6. The Government has consulted on reforms to the New Homes Bonus and we expect to 
see a response to this consultation in the Finance Settlement. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3


                  
 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016  

  

 
7. It is good news for local government that the Autumn Statement has accepted our call for 

measures to boost affordable housebuilding, which must be supported by adequate 
infrastructure, and which would help councils make a start on tackling some of the 
nation’s road repairs backlog and improve broadband. 
 

8. We welcomed the pre-Autumn Statement announcement that the planned pay to stay 
policy is to become voluntary. We need urgent clarification regarding the Government’s 
intention regarding receipts from high value asset sales. 

 
9. The next few years will be extremely challenging for councils who we estimate face an 

overall £5.8 billion funding gap by 2020. Many councils are faced with difficult decisions 
about which services are scaled back or stopped altogether. The Government must allow 
local government to use the extra business rates income it will keep by 2020 to plug this 
growing funding gap. 

 
LGA activity prior to and on the day of the Autumn Statement 
 
10. Pr
[...]
4.2. Bus Services Bill: in the House of Lords Peers agreed two amendments to the Bill 

that remove the need for the Secretary of State to approve franchising powers and 
retain council powers to form new municipal bus companies, were passed.  

 
14.3. Digital Economy Bill: we have supported amendments that sought to strengthen 

the Government’s pledge to introduce minimum speeds of broadband for all through 
the Universal Service Obligation (USO).  

 
14.4. Neighbourhood Planning Bill: we’ve used the to push for the introduction of 

locally-set planning fees. Our call for adequate resourcing of planning departments 
was quoted widely by MPs and echoed by the wider housing and planning sector. 

 
15. On the day of the Autumn Statement, officers also produced an on-the-day briefing which 

has been downloaded 1,300 times. The briefings was shared with leaders, portfolio 
holders, chief executives, directors of finance and directors of communications via an 
ebulletin which was read more than 2,000 times.  
 

16. Our activity was well-represented on social media through the live blog (achieving 1,770 
views) and Twitter (15 tweets with 37,301 impressions).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



                  
 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016  

  

 
17. We got our key Autumn Statement messages out to 18,000 LGA elected members via a 

news story, feature, and comments from the chairman and group leaders, in first 606, 
arriving with readers on 1 December. 

 
Next steps 

 
18. Members are asked to note the report and the content of the briefing which is available 

here.  
 

19. The new Chancellor’s approach to major fiscal events means that individual Government 
departments will have a stronger role in making policy announcements which would have 
normally been reserved to Budgets and Autumn Statements. 

 
20. In light of this, it is possible that the local government finance settlement will contain more 

policy announcements relevant to local government, including funding for social care. At 
the time of writing, the date of the publication of the draft 2017/18 local government 
finance settlement was unclear.  
 

21. Officers will update members on progress regarding the announcements made in the 
Autumn Statement as and when required through normal LGA business. 

 
22. The LGA will also continue to lobby on policy positions set out in the Autumn Statement 

submission.  
 
Implications for Wales 
 
23. The Autumn Statement has implications for the public sector across the United Kingdom. 

However, the on-the-day briefing has focussed on issues that have an impact on English 
local government. 
 

24. Implications for Welsh local government are related to devolved issues and as such the 
impact will be determined in part by the decisions taken by the Welsh Assembly.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
25. This is core work for the LGA and is budgeted for within the 2016/17 LGA budget. 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

http://local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7991192/2016+Autumn+Statement+LGA+On+the+Day+Briefing.pdf/bcb66b43-944d-465d-8537-45f86b48acc3


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 

     

Communications Report: April – September 2016 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and direction.  
 
Summary 
 
Our strategy as a communications team had a clear focus to support the organisation’s 
strategic priorities and deliver improved outcomes through the full range of communications 
activities.  The following report sets out our performance against these priorities identified by 
the Leadership Board for 2016/2017. 
 
Highlight results for April to September 2016 are: 

 National media mentions have increased year-on-year from 808 in the same period 

for 2015 to 933 in 2016. 

 In Parliament, we submitted evidence to 40 Committee inquiries and briefed on 

33 Parliamentary debates, including on key legislation such as the Housing and 

Planning Bill, where we worked with MPs and Peers to secure requirem
[...]
 Suisse £1,500,000

Nordea Bank AB £1,500,000

Grand Total £41,577,434

Subscription Income Collection (Net of discounts)

2016/17 2015/16

to P6 to P6 Variance 

£000s £000s £000s

Full Year Budget (9,349) (9,414) 65

Amounts Invoiced / 

Credited (9,440) (9,414) (26)

Amounts Collected 9,394 9,414 (20)

%age of budget 100% 100% 0%

Amounts Outstanding (46) 0 (46)

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

 

 

Six Month Performance Monitoring Report: April - September  

 
Purpose  
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This 6 month performance monitoring report attached at Appendix A presents a summary of the 
LGA’s performance against its business plan and internal priorities over the period from 1 April to 
30 September 2016. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board approves the 6 month monitoring report and highlights any 
areas for further action or report back. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway  

Position: Head of Corporate Services  

Phone no: 020 7664 3156  

Email: Claire.Holloway@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.Holloway@local.gov.uk


 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

 

 

Performance Report: April - September  

 
Background 
 
1. This performance report reflects the priorities in the 2015/16 Business Plan. The plan is 

currently being updated to reflect the changes requested by the Leadership Board at their 
meeting in October, which will go to the Executive for final approval on 8 December 2016. 

 
2. The KPI’s for Finance and Policy will be updated in December to reflect the new programme of 

work agreed by individual boards and the 2016/17 Business Plan. 
 

3. The format for the Finance and Policy indicators has been updated to include a second 
column for commentary on how the LGA’s work is impacting on government policy and 
councils. 

 
4. The Strategic Risk Regist
[...]
 Accept and monitor periodically

6 to 10
Monitor regularly and take action if becomes 

more serious.

11 to 15
Management action to address. Regular 

reports to SMT and Leadership Board.

16 to 20
Urgent action to address. Ensure political 

leadership briefed.

RAG

Green

Yellow

Amber

Red

KEY

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 6a





 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
8 December 2016 

 
 
 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2016/17 

 

Purpose of report 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 

 

This report sets out the outside bodies to which the LGA has appointed members for the 

2016/17 meeting cycle.   

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the list of outside bodies and representatives which 
the LGA has appointed to the 2016/17 meeting year. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress any actions arising as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 
 
Contact officer:   Paul Goodchild  

 
Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

 
Phone no: 020 7664 3005 

 
E-mail: paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk   

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk


 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
8 December 2016 

  

 

     

Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2016/17 
 
Background 
 
1. The Local Government Association (LGA) benefits from a wide network of member 

representatives on outside bodies across a wide range of LGA member structures.  These 
appointments are reviewed on an annual basis across the organisation to ensure that the aims 
and activities of those outside bodies remain pertinent to the LGA. 

 
The Review Process  
 
2. In the summer, all Boards undertook a review of the bodies to which they appoint members to 

take account of bodies that have been abolished, new organisations that have been created and 
the LGA’s priorities as set out in the Business Plan.   

 
3. Following this review, all Boards have agreed a refreshed list of outside bodies and the elected 

members which would represent the LGA on these bodies for the 2016/17 meeting cycle.  In 
[...]
nated Centrally 

A: WORKFORCE EMPLOYER BODIES 

 

NATIONAL EMPLOYERS ORGANISATION FOR SCHOOL TEACHERS (NEOST) 
 
8 LGA member seats 
 

 Number of places 
2016-17 
 

2016-17 Councillor  Authority 

CONSERVATIVE 
  
  

3 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire CC 

Cllr Mary Malin Kettering BC 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE LB Hillingdon 

Substitute Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest BC 

LABOUR 
   

3 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Dave Allan Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton BC 

Substitute Vacancy Vacancy 

INDEPENDENT 1 Cllr Linda Van den Hende LB Havering 

Substitute Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire DC 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

1 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton MBC 

Substitute Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip DC 

 
 

JNC FOR TEACHERS IN RESIDENTIAL ESTABLISHMENTS 
 

4 LGA member seats 
 

 Number of places 
2016-17 

 

2016-17 Councillor 
 

Authority 
 

CONSERVATIVE 2 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire CC 

Cllr Mary Malin Kettering BC 

Substitute Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest BC 

LABOUR   1 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Substitute Cllr Peter Brooks LB Greenwich 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7b



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 
 

 
 

JNC FOR YOUTH AND COMMUNITY WORKERS 
 
5 LGA member seats 
 

 Number of places  
2016-17 
 

2016-17 Councillor 
 

Authority 
 

CONSERVATIVE 2 
 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire CC 

Cllr Mary Malin Kettering BC 

Substitute Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest BC 

LABOUR 
  

2 
 

Cllr Kevin Small Swindon Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Substitute Vacancy Vacancy 

INDEPENDENT  1 Cllr Linda Van den Hende LB Havering 

Substitute Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire DC 

 

SOULBURY COMMITTEE 
 
5 LGA member seats 
 

 Number of places  
2016-17 

 

2016-17 Councillor 
 

Authority 
 

CONSERVATIVE 2 
 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire CC 

Cllr Mary Malin Ketering BC 

Substitute Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest BC 

LABOUR  2 
 

Cllr Kevin Small Swindon Counc
[...]
Sprason (UKIP, Leicestershire County Council) 

 Councilman Edward Lord OBE JP (Lib Dem, City of London 
Corporation) 

Page 98

Agenda Item 7b



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

The Selector Panel 4 places 

 Cllr Stephen Parker (Con, Hart District Council) 

 Cllr Sue Whitaker (Lab, Norfolk) 

 Cllr Ray Morgon (Residents Group, LB of Havering) 

 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE (Lib Dem, Birmingham City Council) 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7b





 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – December 2016 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2015/16 centres on five priorities:  
 

 Funding for local government  

 Devolution  

 Promoting Health and Wellbeing 

 Economic growth, jobs and housing 

 Sector-led improvement  
 
The six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements against those 
priorities. In part two, the report summarises the LGA’s media outreach activities and 
provides an update of membership related activity. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for December 2016 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3237 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 101

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – December 2016 

 
Achievements against our five priorities 
 

Priority 1 – Funding for Local Government 

1.1 Business Rates Retention – meetings of the officer-level steering group and working groups 
continued. DCLG is currently analysing feedback on the consultation and a further more detailed, 
technical consultation is expected to be published by the Government in December or January. 

1.2 2017 Business Rates Revaluation – responded to the DCLG consultation on transitional 
arrangements for t
[...]
present the Chairman’s monthly report 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 December 2016 

 
MARCH    
 
LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

LGA LEADERSHIP BOARD 1.03.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

LGA Budget  To agree the LGA’s Budget for recommendation to the Executive. 

Annual Perceptions Survey To note the results of the LGA’s Perceptions Survey and agree 
headline principles for a revised action plan. 

Annual Conference & Exhibition To update on progress with arrangements for the LGA’s 2017 
Annual Conference. 

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Forward Plan To consider topics for discussion at LGA Leadership Board, 
Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Part 2: Confidential  

Note of Commercial Advisory Board  To note the minutes of the CAB last meeting. 

Audit Committee Minutes To note Audit Committee minutes of its last meeting. 

Business Rates Retention  To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention.  

Brexit  To update & take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on Brexit  

Local Government House & Layden 
House Update  

To update on the Local Government House & Layden House 
refurbishment projects. 

 
COUNCILLORS’ FORUM 

 
LGA EXECUTIVE 

 

LGA Executive 2.3.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

LGA Budget  To agree the LGA’s Budget as recommended by the Leadership 
Board. 

Annual Perceptions Survey To note the results of the LGA’s Perceptions Survey and agree 
headline principles for a revised action plan. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of the last LGA Executive 
meeting 

To a
[...]
ate & take a steer on the LGA’s Work Programme on Brexit  

Local Government House & Layden 
House Update  

To update on the Local Government House & Layden House 
refurbishment projects. 

 
COUNCILLORS’ FORUM 

 
LGA EXECUTIVE 

 

LGA Executive 8.6.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

The Queen’s Speech To approve the suggested priority Bills for the LGA.  

Audit Committee Report to General 
Assembly 

To approve the Audit Committee report to General Assembly. 

General Assembly Motions To consider & agree Motions for discussion at General Assembly. 

LGA Political Balance To note the revised proportionality and the implications for the 
distributions of seats on governance structures 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting 
the previous day. 

Note of last LGA Executive meeting To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 

Councillors’ Forum 8.6.17  

Item Summary / Purpose 

TBC - Industrial Strategy The Rt. Hon Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy, has been invited to address to Forum on the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy and what it means for localities.  TBC 

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 122

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 11





Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 12





Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 14





Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 15





Document is Restricted

Page 175

Agenda Item 16





Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 16a





Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 16b





Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 16c





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 191


	Agenda
	2 Autumn Statement 2016
	4 Communications Report: April - September 2016
	4a Appendix A
	5 Management Accounts Report: Period 6 September 2016
	6 Six Month Performance Monitoring Report: April - September 2016
	6a Appendix A
	7 LGA Outside Body Appointments
	7a Appendix A
	7b Appendix B
	8 Chief Executive's report
	9 LGA Executive Agenda
	10 LGA Forward Plan
	10.LGA Forward Plan

	11 Note of the last meeting
	12 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board
	13 Update on the Fair Funding Review
	14 LGA Brexit Update
	15 Internal Lending and Borrowing Update
	16 Local Government House Refurbishment
	16a Appendix A
	16b Appendix B
	16c Appendix C
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 No declarations were made.  The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A.  
 

2   Autumn Statement 2016 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which outlined the key 
announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement with implications for local government.  
In doing so, she highlighting the notable omission of measures relating to adult social 
care and noted that the Local Government Finance Settlement was expected to be 
announced the following week.     
 
There followed a number of detailed discussions, including:  
 

 Whilst it was noted that there were some wins for the sector - such as pay to 
stay becoming voluntary and the delay to the sale of higher value voids - 
Members’ emphasised the importance of keeping the pressure on the later and 
the need to continue to make case for greater devolution of funding to local 
areas.  
 

 Members were united in expressing serious concerns regarding the impact of 
changes to the New Homes Bonus (NHB), the reductions in the Education 
Services Grant (ESG) and Public Health funding and the late publication of the 
Local Government Finance Settlement.  
 

 The Board expressed disappointment and frustration that the need to address 
the long terms financial stability of adult social care funding had not been 
recognised, despite appeals by the sector and a broad coalition of public and 
voluntary sector partners.  Members discussed how to target the LGA’s 
communications effectively to maximise traction, suggestions included: 
communicating the human impact to the public as well as Government;  
emphasising the cumulative impact on public sector budgets and services – 
particularly mental health and joint NHS Sustainable Transformations Plans; 
and conducting analysis of council activity to address care providers’ monopoly 
in certain cases.  

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision  
The Leadership Board noted the content of the report and agreed that their views 
inform the LGA’s lobbying.  
 

3   Communications Report: April - September 2016 
  

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) introduced the report which set out the 

LGA’s Communication performance for the six month period April – September 2016 

for the Board’s review.   

 

The Board commended the LGA’s communications output, with particular reference to 
#OurDay and the positive reputation of local government leaders in a IPSOS Mori Trust 
poll.  There followed a lengthy discussion in which Members asked a number of 
questions and highlighted several themes for further consideration.  These included:  

 

 Maximising the use of all media outlets - such as tabloids as well as opinion 
informing platforms - and tailoring the LGA’s message accordingly.   
 

 Focusing the LGA’s lobbying messages around human interest stories that 
resonate with the public, with terminology that relate to every day experiences. 

 

 Refining where possible the LGA’s lobbying message, whilst recognising the 
complexity of many of the LGA’s positions.  

 

 Utilising regional and local media opportunities by sharing cross party LGA 
media briefings with a wider audience so that members could utilise LGA lines 
in their own localities and use a local story to illustrate. 

 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. noted he communications performance from April– September 2016; and  
 

ii. agreed that their comments inform the LGA’s future communications activity.  
 

4   Management Accounts Report: Period 6 September 2016 
  

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the report which summarised the 

LGA’s financial performance from April to September 2016 for the Board’s review.  

 

In the following discussion, Members raised concerns regarding the LGA’s supplier 

payment performance and questioned the viability of the 96% target. They emphasised 

the importance that LGA demonstrate best practice in its internal processes.    

 

Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the LGA’s financial performance for the first six 
months of the financial year.  
 
Action  
Share the LGA’s Scheme of Delegation with Cllr David Hodge.  Paul Brack  
 



 

 

 
 

 

5   Six Month Performance Monitoring Report: April - September 2016 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which sets out the 

LGA’s performance against its business plan and internal priorities from April to 

September 2016. 

 

In the following discussion, Members asked for further details on councils’ HRA 

Borrowing levels across the sector and suggested that the traffic light for the 19th 

graduate intake should be green.  The Board commended the LGA’s staff sickness 

record and asked that in future it be presented alongside averages for the private as 

well as public sector.   

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and agreed that their comments inform 
future performance reporting.  
 
Actions  

 Future performance reports to include private sector sickness averages for 
benchmarking. (Donna Gallagher/Chris Harding) 

 Details of councils’ HRA Borrowing levels across the sector to be shared with 
Members. (Donna Gallagher) 

 

6   LGA Outside Body Appointments 
  

 LGA Chairman moved the report which listed the outside bodies to which the LGA 

appointed members for the 2016/17 meeting cycle.   

 
Members discussed the feedback mechanisms in place to ensure that LGA activity on 
outside bodies was utilised to maximum effect.   
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the list of outside bodies and representatives which 
the LGA had appointed to the 2016/17 meeting year. 
 
Action  
Provide further detail on the role of the ‘CFOA Waste and Recycling Working Group’ to 
Cllr David Hodge. Frances Marshall  
 

7   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) moved the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting.  In doing so, 
he drew attention to LGA the support in the run up to the 2017 Combined Authority 
Mayoral elections, the High Court’s decision on the HIV treatment PReP case, and LGA 
activity on the Bus Services Bill.   
 
A Member commended the breadth of LGA activity and asked for further information on 
councils undertaking Prevent scrutiny.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for December 2016. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Action  
Share information on councils undertaking Prevent scrutiny with Mayor Dorothy 
Thornhill.  Mark Norris  
 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was moved by the Chairman without further comment. 
 
The following items were identified for inclusion in future agendas:  
 

 The Secretary of State for Education be invited to attend a future Councillors’ 
Forum meeting. 
 

 A Minister from the Department for Exiting the EU (DExEU) be invited to attend 
a future LGA meeting.   

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan with the inclusion of the above 
items.  
 

 Confidential  
 

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

9   Note of the last meeting 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 
2016.  
 

10   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Commercial Advisory Board held on 17 October 2016. 
 

11   LGA Brexit Update 
  

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Brexit Task Group Chairman) introduced the report which 

updated on the Brexit Task Group’s work and asked for a steer on how the LGA 

promotes and defends the local government position as the UK develops its negotiation 

strategy for leaving the EU. 

 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the local government “asks” and forward plan of 
work. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

12   Internal Lending and Borrowing Update 
  

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the report which sought the Board’s 
agreement on external borrowing for the LGA’s property redevelopment projects.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

13   Local Government House Refurbishment 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which updated on 
the Local Government House development.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion. 
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

14   Update on the Fair Funding Review 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which summarised 
DCLG’s progress to date on business rates retention reform and particularly the Fair 
Funding Review. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion.   
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Hodge  Surrey County Council 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

 Baroness Couttie of 
Downe 

Westminster City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

 
 


